STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1989 No. 1364 (S.112)

WATER SUPPLY, SCOTLAND

The Central Regional Council (The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1957 Amendment) Water Order 1989

Made - - - - 1st August 1989

Coming into force - - 8th August 1989

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 107(1)(b) of the Water (Scotland) Act 1980(1) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, on the application of the Central Regional Council, hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Central Regional Council (The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1957 Amendment) Water Order 1989 and shall come into force on 8th August 1989.
- **2.** In article 5(2) of the Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1957(**2**) for "737.92 ft. or more above ordnance datum" there shall be substituted "739.53 feet or more above Ordnance Datum Liverpool (225.613 metres or more above Ordnance Datum Newlyn)".
- **3.** This Order and the Orders specified in the Schedule hereto may be cited together as the Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Orders 1921 to 1989.
- **4.** The Central Regional Council shall at all times after the expiration of six months from the date on which this Order comes into force keep a copy thereof at the office of the Chief Executive of the Council.

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1st August 1989

Robert McGillivray
Chief Engineer, Scottish Office

^{(1) 1980} c. 45; section 109(1) contains a definition of "local enactment" relevant to this Order.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1957/1129.

SCHEDULE

Article 3

ENACTMENTS WHICH MAY BE CITED TOGETHER WITH THIS ORDER AS THE STIRLINGSHIRE AND FALKIRK WATER ORDERS 1921 TO 1989 The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1921(3).

The Local Government (Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order Adaptation) (Scotland) Order 1930(4).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1934(5).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1935(6).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1950(7).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1953(8).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Board Byelaws (Extension of Operation) (Scotland) Order 1953(9).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1956(10).

The Stirlingshire and Falkirk Water Order 1957.

(3)

(4) S.R. & O. 1930/306.

See 11 & 12 Geo. 5 c.cvii.

⁽⁵⁾ See 24 & 25 Geo. 5 c.lxxxvi.

⁽⁶⁾ See 25 & 26 Geo. 5 c.xxxvii.

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 1950/199.

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 1953/664.

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 1953/1630.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 1956/979.